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Chairman Fuccillo called the next application on the decision calendar, Kellyann Artusa,
289 Rider Avenue, seeks Certificate of Existing Use for non-conforming secondary
dwelling (cottage) on property- 435-76-F. Subject premises is located in the A-
Residential Zone.

Mr. Stein made a motion to deny the application as follows:

Applicant, Kellyann Artusa, seeks a certificate of existing use (“CEU”) under Section
435-76(F) for a non-conforming secondary dwelling on one lot. The subject property is
located at 289 Rider Avenue, Patchogue, New York, SCTM: 0204-017.00-06.00-002.000
(the “Property”). The Property is owned by Applicant. The Property lies in the A-
Residential Zone.

A public hearing was held on the application on June 7, 2022 and the record was
closed on June 21, 2022, after Applicant again appeared before the Board. Applicant
appeared at the meetings with her husband. The subject one-story frame dwelling is in
the rear or eastern portion of the Property. At the front or west side of the Property is a
two-story frame residence. There is no certificate of occupancy for a residential use for
the rear dwelling.

Applicant stated that both the cottage in the rear of the Property and the primary
dwelling in the front have been there since prior to the adoption of the Village Code in
1953. Applicant initially submitted two letters attesting to the same. At the second
meeting, Applicant submitted several documents including a 1916 Sanborn Fire Map,
historical society information on the numbering of houses, a 1943 advertisement for a
“bungalow for rent” on the Property, a 1947 aerial photograph of the Property, a 1950
Census report showing 2 families living on the Property (289 and 289A Rider Avenue), a
1953 classified ad for a car for sale at 289A Rider Avenue, a published 1954 birth
announcement for a family residing at 289A Rider Avenue, and additional letters attesting
to the history of the cottage and the post office numbering of and deliveries to the house.

At both meetings the Board raised the issue of whether the use of the rear cottage
as a residential structure had been continuous. Peter and Elaine Kohler of 299 Rider
Avenue stated that they had been living on Rider Avenue for twenty years and had not
seen the cottage occupied at any time. Laurie Kiss of Schroeder Lane also stated that no
one had lived in the cottage for a very long period of time. Kimberly Crawford and her
husband Dave of 298 Rider Avenue stated that no one had lived in the cottage for over
15 years and that the structure had become so dilapidated that its entrance was open for
years. At the second meeting when asked by the Chairman about the continuous use of
the cottage as a residence, the Applicant admitted that it had been vacant for at least a
decade.



The standard for issuance of a CEU is set forth in Section 435-76(F) of the Village
Code, which states in pertinent part: “The Board of Appeals, prior to the approval of such
certificate, shall require two depositions and/or testimony under oath from persons
having personal knowledge as to: the nonconforming use predating the effective
provision of the ordinance or local law rendering the proposed: use nonconforming, or
such other date as may be fixed by resolution of the Board of Trustees; and the actual and
continuous use of the structure in a nonconforming fashion up to and including the date
of the application without interruption as noted in Subsection D hereof.” Furthermore,
Section 435-76(D) states as follows:

If, for a continuous period of one year, the active operation of
substantially all the nonconforming uses in any building or other
structure is discontinued, such land or building or other
structure shall thereafter be used only for a conforming use
regardless of whether or not the premises are altered in any
manner or whether or not the discontinuance was intentional
or unintentional, voluntary or involuntary.

Findings and Conclusion

Applying the standard set forth in Section 435-76(F) of the Village Code, the Board
makes the following findings:

1) The Village’s Zoning Chapter which includes the creation of the A-Residence
Zoning District in which the Property lies, was adopted in 1953. A-Residence does
not and has not permitted more than one one-family dwelling on a parcel. (Section
435-15(A)). The Property is thus non-conforming in its use because it has two
residential structures.

2) This Board has the authority to accept as evidence, in place of affidavits, those
documents whose authenticity or truth is well known, or so authoritatively
attested, that they cannot reasonably be doubted. Documents such as aerial maps,
published newspaper articles and ads, and census reports are often entitled to such
“judicial notice”. Here, the Applicant has submitted many documents that are
entitled to such notice. The documents submitted by Applicant provide a sufficient
basis for this Board to conclude that the Property contained two dwellings,
including the subject cottage, prior to the adoption of its Zonmg Code and the
creation of the A-Residence District.

3) Applicant has however failed to show that the rear cottage structure on the
Property has been continually used as a residential dwelling. Testimony by area
residents as well as the Board’s knowledge of and experience with the Property
demonstrate that the rear structure has not been occupied or used as a residence
for over a decade. The dilapidated condition of the structure, as supported by
Applicant’s photos, further shows that the Property’s prior owners did not intend
to maintain the structure for residential use. The house fell into disrepair and could
not be used or occupied as a residence. For over a decade there was no effort by
the prior owner to maintain, use, or occupy the structure as a one-family dwelling.



Applicant admitted during the hearing that the structure has not been occupied or
used as a residence for at least a decade.

4) Under Section 435-76(D) the use of the subject cottage as a one-family
residential dwelling was discontinued for a continuous period of more than one
year, and as such, the subject structure may only be used for a conforming use.
Notably, under Section 435-76(D) it does not matter whether the discontinuance
was intentional or unintentional, voluntary or involuntary.

5) Applicant has failed to meet the standard set forth in Section 435-76(F) in that
she has failed to show “the actual and continuous use of the structure in a
nonconforming fashion up to and including the date of the application without
interruption as noted in Subsection D hereof”.

Given the findings above, the Board determines that the equities weigh in favor of
denying the application for a Certificate of Existing Use for the rear cottage structure.

Seconded by Ms. Macauley. Roll call vote: Mr. McGarry, yes to deny, Ms. LaMontagne,
yes to deny, Mr. Fuccillo, yes to deny, Mr. Kearns, yes to deny, Mr. Stein, yes to deny, Ms.
Macauley, yes to deny. Motion carries 6-0.
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Chairman Fuccillo called the first application on the decision calendar, Heather
Georgiou, 39 Pearl Street, seeks to obtain a Certificate of Existing Use for a pre existing
non conforming two family; 435-75-F. Subject premises is located in the A Residential
Zone.

Mr. Kearns made a motion to approve the application as follows:

Applicant, Heather Georgiou, seeks a certificate of existing use (“CEU”) under
Section 435-76(F) for a pre-existing non-conforming two-family dwelling. The subject
property is located at 39 Pearl Street, Patchogue, New York, SCTM: 0204-017.00-03.00-
024.000 (the “Property”). The Property is owned by Applicant. The Property lies in the
A-Residential Zone.

A public hearing was held on the application on July 5, 2022 and the record was
closed at that meeting. Applicant appeared at the meeting and submitted four affidavits -
attesting to the pre-existing non-conforming use of the Property as a two-family dwelling.
The Building Department’s file indicates that the structure was built in 1915 and that it
contains two dwelling units. The 1947 and subsequent tax map aerials of the Property
also indicate that the structure on the Property has remained the same. After researching
newspaper archives, the Board further found articles and advertisements in the
Patchogue Advance dated May 12, 1949, January 31, 1952, February 7, 1952, and January
2, 1958 indicating that the Property was occupied by the Conklin family and that house
on the Property contained a separate apartment that was rented out by the family.

At the meeting Matthew Reilly who resides on Pearl Street also testified at the
hearing and indicated that he had lived on the street for approximately two years. He
noted that the Property has become an eye-sore and hoped that conditions would
improve. His observations also indicate that the subject dwelling is and has been used as
a two-family dwelling.

The standard for issuance of a CEU is set forth in Section 435-76(F) of the Village
Code, which states in pertinent part: “The Board of Appeals, prior to the approval of such
certificate, shall require two depositions and/or testimony under oath from persons
having personal knowledge as to: the nonconforming use predating the effective
provision of the ordinance or local law rendering the proposed use nonconforming, or
such other date as may be fixed by resolution of the Board of Trustees; and the actual and
continuous use of the structure in a nonconforming fashion up to and including the date
of the application without interruption as noted in Subsection D hereof.”

Findings and Conclusion







